



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOCKET NO. 19-1056

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA *ex rel.*,  
PATRICK MORRISEY, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL,

Petitioner,

vs.

DIOCESE OF WHEELING-  
CHARLESTON,  
and MICHAEL J. BRANSFIELD, in his  
capacity as former Bishop of the Diocese of  
Wheeling-Charleston,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' Brief**

---

**Counsel of Record for Respondents**

James C. Gardill, Esq. (WV Bar # 1335)  
Richard N. Beaver, Esq. (WV Bar # 6864)  
Phillips, Gardill, Kaiser & Altmeyer, PLLC  
61 Fourteenth Street  
Wheeling, WV 26003  
Phone: (304) 232-6810

Christopher A. Brumley, Esq. (WV Bar # 7697)  
Flaherty Sensabaugh Bonasso, PLLC  
200 Capitol Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Phone: (304) 347-4254

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**A. The Allegations of the Amended Complaint.....2**

**B. The Diocesan Safe Environment Program.....3**

**C. The Claims Alleged, Individually and Collectively, Do Not  
        Demonstrate Any Ongoing or Recent Issues with Child Protection .....5**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....10**

**ARGUMENT .....10**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ANSWERED  
        CERTIFIED QUESTION NUMBER 1 BY HOLDING THAT  
        THE REMEDIES ARTICULATED BY THE AG  
        EXCESSIVELY ENTANGLE THE STATE IN DIOCESAN  
        ADMINISTRATION OF ITS SCHOOLS AND CAMPS .....10**

**A. PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF CCPA .....10**

**1. The AG’s claims fail because the CCPA regulates specific  
                individual and consumer transactions, not substantive  
                educational and recreational services such as the Diocese’s  
                schools and camps .....13**

**2. Diocese education and camps are not “services” under the  
                CCPA.....14**

**B. The AG’s Theory of Liability is Overbroad and Not Supported  
            by Education Law .....21**

**C. Court Precedents Clearly Support the Limitations on the AG’s  
            Expansive Use of a Consumer Credit Protection Act.....25**

**D. The AG’s Theory of Liability Is Overbroad, Unworkable and  
            Necessarily Unconstitutional.....27**

**II. THE AG’S UNLAWFUL EXTENSION OF THE CCPA VIOLATES THE DIOCESE’S PROTECTED FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....29**

**A. The Trial Court Applied the Correct Constitutional Test and Reached the Correct Result.....31**

**B. The AG’s Unlawful Extension of the CCPA Results in “Excessive Entanglement” with the Diocese in Violation of the First Amendment.....34**

**CONCLUSION .....40**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law Authority

<i>Alsides v. Brown Institute, Ltd.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. 1999) .....	20
<i>Arnold v. United Companies Lending Corp.</i> , 511 S.E.2d 854, 204 W.Va. 229 (1998).....	11
<i>Bd. of Church Extension v. Eads</i> , 230 S.E.2d 911 (W.V. 1976) .....	30
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chicago v. NLRB</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 197) (aff'd on statutory grounds, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)).....	29; 30; 33; 36
<i>Chevy Chase Bank v. McCamant</i> , 512 S.E.2d 217, 204 W.Va. 295 (1998).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	32
<i>Clendenin Lumber and Supply Co., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 172 W.Va. 375, 305 S.E.2d 332 (1983).....	10
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	33
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos</i> , 835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) .....	38
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	32
<i>FTC v. Cancer Funds of America</i> , 2:15-cv-00884-NVW (D. Ariz. Mar. 29, 2016) .....	20
<i>Harper v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc.</i> , 227 W.Va. 142, 706 S.E.2d 63 (2010).....	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	33
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	35
<i>Janasiewicz v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha Cty.</i> , 171 W. Va. 423, 299 S.E.2d 34 (1982).....	29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	2; 29; 30; 31; 38; 40
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Malone v. Academy of Court Reporting</i> , 582 N.E.2d 54 (Ohio 1990) .....	20
<i>Mountain State Coll. V. Holsinger</i> , 230 W.Va. 68, 742 S.E.2d 94 (2013).....	16

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....35

*Osborn v. United States*, 221 W.Va. 667, 567 S.E.2d 677 (2002) .....15

*Petruska v. Gannon Univ.*, 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....37

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N. Carolina*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....34

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696 (1979)..... 29; 33

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....32

*State ex rel McGraw v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc.*, 217 W.Va. 573, 618 S.E. 2d 583  
(2005)..... 1; 12; 26; 27

*State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.*, 194 W.V. 770, 461  
S.E.2d 516 (1995) ..... 11; 12

*State ex rel. Morrissey v. Copper Beech Townhome Communities Twenty-Six, LLC*,  
239 W.Va. 741, 806 S.E.2d 172 (2017)..... 12; 14; 16; 23

*Surinach v. Pesquero De Busquets*, 604 F.2d 73 (1979) ..... 29; 37; 38; 39

*Thomas v. Collins*, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....34

*United Methodist Church, Baltimore Annual Conference v. White*, 571 A.2d 790  
(D.C. 1990) .....38

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n*, 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....38

*White v. Wyeth*, 227 W.Va. 131, 705 S.E.2d 828 (2010).....10

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 15

**Statutory Authority**

W.Va. Code §18-1-4 .....23

W.Va. Code §18-3-1 .....23

W.Va. Code §18-3-10 .....23

W.Va. Code, §18-9F-9.....24

W.Va. Code §18-28-1 .....23

W.Va. Code §18-28-2 .....24

W.Va. Code §18-28-6 .....	22
W.Va. Code §46A-1-101 .....	10; 11
W.Va. Code §46A-1-102(7) .....	17
W.Va. Code §46A-1-102(47) .....	1
W.Va. Code §46A-2-103 .....	15
W.Va. Code §46A-2-121 .....	11
W.Va. Code §46A-2-128(c).....	15; 19
W.Va. Code §46A-2-138 .....	15; 19
W.Va. Code §46A-5-101(1) .....	11
W.Va. Code §46A-6-102 .....	3; 15
W.Va. Code §46A-6-102(47) .....	18
W.Va. Code §46A-6-104 .....	1; 3; 14; 16; 23
W.Va. Code §46A-7-102 .....	15
W.Va. Code 46A-6-102(7)(I)(L)(M) .....	2; 9; 10
W.Va. Code §49-2-803 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 44.....	20

**Treatises Authority**

Black’s Law Dictionary .....	18
V. Cardi, <i>The West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act</i> , 77 W.Va. L. Rev. 401, 402 (1975).....	11; 12
Websters Online Dictionary.....	16
